accounting officer and includes a note to the annual financial statements.

During the financial year there were instances where goods and services were procured and deviated from the normal supply
chain management policy.

The reason for these deviations were documented and reported to the accounting officer who considered them and approved
the deviation from the normal Supply Chain Management Regulations.

Description Number of
Deviations

Deviations
2022

Emergency 8 2 336 613
Sole Supplier 19 517 996
Urgent 49 3 434 716

76 6 289 325

Description Number of
Deviations

Deviations
2021

Emergency 1 10 580
Sole Supplier 24 715 852
Urgent 45 5 885 452

70 6 611 884

404

Moqhaka Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

51. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Statement of
financial

performance

Re-
classification

Restated

Vat receivable 8 94 809 652 (5 364 808) - - 89 444 844
Receivables from non-exchange
transactions

7 63 678 864 6 386 280 - (11 155 809) 58 909 335

Receivables from exchange transactions 6 335 512 025 - - 11 155 809 346 667 834
Property, plant and equipment 12 1 993 617 609 (5 237 195) - - 1 988 380 414
Payables from exchange transactions 16 (652 537 592) (11 674 434) - 428 988 842 (235 223 184)
Provisions 17 (107 907 011) 351 510 - - (107 555 501)
Unspent conditional grants and receipts 18 (10 690 946) (8 647 628) - - (19 338 574)
Employee benefit obligations 19 (62 399 827) 647 500 - - (61 752 327)
Eskom payment arrangement 20 - - - (327 653 727) (327 653 727)
Interest concession 21 - - - (115 289 547) (115 289 547)
Accumulated surplus (1 852 148 140) 5 692 612 31 800 594 - (1 814 654 934)

(198 065 366) (17 846 163) 31 800 594 (13 954 432) (198 065 367)

Statement of financial performance

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Other income 26 (24 790 060) (351 510) (3 003 147) (28 144 717)
Gains on employee benefit obligations 28 (6 621 274) 4 249 275 - (2 371 999)
Government grants and subsidies 30 (324 682 143) 8 647 626 - (316 034 517)
Employee related costs 34 311 566 105 316 772 - 311 882 877
Repairs and maintenance 36 76 665 556 2 809 983 - 79 475 539
General expenditure 44 77 911 222 1 974 771 (92 927) 79 793 066
Contracted services 42 53 253 460 199 245 302 440 53 755 145
Finance costs 39 13 381 985 - 17 985 640 31 367 625
Grants and subsidies paid 1 237 574 - (1 237 574) -

177 922 425 17 846 162 13 954 432 209 723 019

Errors

A number of prior period errors were corrected during the year ending 30 June 2022. The details of the retrospective prior
period errors adjusted are reflected below.

405

Moqhaka Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

51. Contingencies (continued)

The following prior period errors adjustments occurred:

Receivables from non-exchange transactions, Property, plant and equipment

An advance payment was incorrectly classified against Property, plant and equipment. The final set of corrections were not